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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Ingersoll Rand Company (I-R) has contracted with Capsule Environmental Engineering
(Capsule) to complete the implementation of the final corrective action design and
related underground storage tank response activities for its equipment sales and
maintenance facility at 1944 Marina Boulevard in San Leandro, California.

As part of these activities, Capsule prepares quarterly activities reports for the facility.
The objectives of these reports are to:

» Provide a summary of corrective action activities, including such work as the
quarterly ground water monitoring, being conducted at the facility during the
quarter.

« Provide a benchmark of data and interpretation to evaluate the performance of
remedial activities.

« Comply with Alameda County and city of San Leandro reporting requirements.

1.1 ITE DESCRIPTI

I-R operates a construction equipment sales and maintenance facility at 1944 Marina
Boulevard, San Leandro, Alameda County, California (see Figure 1). The eastern
shore of San Francisco Bay is approximately 1.25 miles west of the facility. The local
topography around the facility is fairly flat, sloping gently toward the bay. Facility
tand surface elevations range from 20 to 25 feet above sea level.

The facility is situated in an area of industrial and commercial development. It is
bounded on the north by Southern Pacific railroad tracks and on the south by Marina
Boulevard, Immediately to the west of the facility is a manufacturer of packaging
materials. To the east is a office filing equipment manufacturer. The facility has
perimeter fencing.

The property's building has two tenants. The office filing equipment manufacturer
occupies the eastern portion of the building. I-R occupies the western portion of the
building, which consists of an office and parts distribution area attached to a large
bayed service area. To the north and west of the building is an outdoor equipment
storage yard. The stored equipment includes both new and used construction
machinery. Drilling rigs, compressors, compactors, and other equipment are
commonly stored in this area while being readied for sale, repair, rental, and salvage.
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1.3 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK ACTIVITIES CHRONOLOGY

A detailed underground storage tank chronology is provided in the Quarterly Report
April 1995,

Generally, corrective action activities began with the submittal of an Underground
Storage Tank Release report to the San Leandro Fire Department in 1989, Site
investigation activities since 1989 include monitoring well and boring installation,
ground water and soil sampling, and reporting.

In 1992, a soil vapor extraction system was installed and operated for several months.
System operation was discontinued when water levels rose and the system collected
condensate. It is reported that 800 pounds of product were removed during initial
operation.

In late 1994, five additional soil vapor extraction vents were installed. These vents
were installed to provide the soil vapor extraction system with flexibility in vacuum
configuration over a larger area, including the downgradient property boundary.

Comprehensive ground water sampling of monitoring wells has been performed in
November 1989, June and October of 1994 , and January and April 1995.
Additionally, a sample was taken from MW-4 in November 1990. The results
indicated and confirmed the presence of gasoline-related volatile organic compound
(VOCs) and several chlorinated VOCs in low concentrations in site monitoring wells.
The April 1995 sampling event and results are discussed in detail in section 2.0 of this
report.
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2.0 ATER DATA RY

The April 1995 ground water sampling event included MW-3, MW-4, and OB-1. The
samples were collected and analyzed by Clayton Environmental Consultants. The
sample collection procedures are available in their analytical report for the event. The
analytical results, the chain of custody, and stabilization tests can be found in
Appendix A.

The June and October 1994 and the January 1995 sampling events included upgradient
wells, MW-1 and MW-2. During a March 2, 1995, telephone conference with
Alameda County Health Care Services, it was agreed that no additional quarterly
sampling of MW-1 and MW-2 would be necessary.

2.1 GROUND WATER LEVEL DATA

Depth to water measurements were collected as part of the April 1995 event. The
measurements are recorded in the stabilization tests found in Appendix A. A summary
of all water level data and measuring point elevations are provided in Table 1.

During the April event water level elevations beneath the facility ranged between 12,1
to 14.1 feet above sea level. Overall, the water level elevation across the facility was
down from 0.35 to 0.58 feet from the January 1995 measurements. The January 1995
water table elevations were period of record highs for the project.

During the period of record, the water levels have generally risen 2 to 3 feet, reflecting
increasing precipitation from several dry years in the mid to late 1980's to rainfall
amounts in the 1990's that are nearer the historic mean. Rainfall at the nearby

San Leandro Marina rainfall gage has varied from a low of 10.13 inches in the
1989-1990 water year to a high of 19.33 inches during the 1994-1995 water year.
(Alameda County, 1995). January, February, March, and April 1995 rainfall was
9.02, 0.16, 6.75, and 0.98 inches, respectively. The January and March amounts are
among the highest monthly amounts recorded for the 25 year period of record for the

gage.

The shallow ground water in the area of the facility appears to respond directly to
rainfall events.

Water level elevation hydrographs for the four monitoring wells are presented on
Figure 2. Water level elevations in individual wells also continue to respond fairly
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similarly. This uniform fluctuation results in generally consistent hydraulic gradients
and ground water flow direction with time.

The general ground water flow direction remains to the southwest. Ground water
contours for the April event are shown in Figure 3. The southwesterly direction is
consistent with past findings. The direction is also areally consistent with that reported

in the Hydrogeology of Central San Leandro (WCC, 1993).

While the overall flow direction is to the southwest, there is a flexure to the contours.
The area of the flexure coincides generally with an area of coarser sand, identified
during the 1990 boring program. This feature developed between the October 1994
and January 1995 sampling events. It appears to be the result of the water table rising
into this more permeable material.

Because of the interlayered nature of the shallow subsurface, it is likely contours are
not as uniform as portrayed. Variations in soil particle size and permeability can cause
local variations in flow direction.

2.3 R D WATER ANALYTICAL DATA

Aromatic or chlorinated VOCs detected during the April event. MW-3 concentrations
were generally higher than previous sampling events. MW-4 concentrations were
generally lower or in the same range as previous sampling events. Additional
discussion is provided on individual constituents below.

While the water samples were not collected from a public water source, the California

maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) are presented for comparison purposes with the
detected concentrations.

2.3.1 Chlorinated Organics

The April 1995 event water samples were analyzed using Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) methods 8015/8020 and 8260. No new chlorinated VOC detections
have been found in monitoring wells.
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2.3.1.1 Trichloroethene (TCE)

Throughout the period of record, MW-1 and MW-2, which are on the upgradient part
of the facility, have consistently shown TCE detections ranging from 5 to 29 pug/l.

Department of Toxic Substance Control information indicates that TCE is a widely
occurring VOC found in the shallow ground water in the San Leandro area

(WCC, 1993). Given this information and the occurrences in upgradient wells, it
likely that the TCE-impacted ground water detected in MW-1 and MW-2 is flowing
onto the facility from an upgradient source.

By agreement with Alameda County, these wells were not sampled during the
April 1995 event.

Analytical results from MW-4 and OB-1 continue to indicate low TCE detections of 14
and 57 microgram/liter (ug/l), respectively. Previous detections in these wells ranged
from 14 to 66 ng/l. MW-4 and OB-1 are on the downgradient side of the facility. The
TCE detections have at least two possible source areas: 1) the continuation of the
TCE-impacted ground water observed in the upgradient wells, MW-1 and MW-2, and
2) a localized, undocumented release on the facility property. While the facility
formerly used a TCE parts cleaner, there are no soil sampling observations or analytical
results to suggest an undocumented release on the property.

The California MCL for trichloroethene is 0.005 mg/l, or § pg/l.

2.3.1.2 1,2-Dichloroethene

Cis-1,2-dichloroethene was detected in OB-1 at 7 pg/l.  Previous detections in OB-1
ranged from 6.7 to 9 1g/l. Potential sources of these low concentrations include
breakdown products of TCE and as a manufacturing artifact of TCE.

The California MCL for cis-1,2-dichloroethylene is 0.006 mg/l, or 6 ng/l.
Trans-1,2-dichloroethene was detected in MW-4 and OB-1 at 8 and 15 pg/l,
respectively. Previous detections in MW-4 and OB-1 ranged from 8 to 15 pg/l.
Potential sources of these low concentrations include breakdown products of TCE and

as a manufacturing artifact of TCE,

The California MCL for trans-1,2-dichloroethylene is 0.010 mg/l, or 10 pg/l.
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2313 Chlorobenzene

Chlorobenzene was detected in MW-3 at a concentration of 15 pg/l. Previous
detections ranged from 17 to 19 pg/l. Typical uses for the compound include: use as
a solvent, for heat transfer, and in the production of pesticides. (Sax and Lewis, 1987).

The California MCL for monochlorobenzene (chlorobenzene) is 0.030 mg/l, or
30 pg/l.

2.3.1.4 Dichlorobenzene Isomers

The three isomers of dichlorobenzene were detected in MW-3 in concentrations ranging
from 6 to 43 ng/l. Previous detections ranged from 7 to 64 ng/l. The three isomers,
1,2-dichlorobenzene, 1,3-dichlorobenzene, and 1,4-dichlorobenzene have a wide
variety of uses including: solvent, dye manufacturing, insecticides, and industrial odor
control. 1,3 and 1,4-dichlorobenzene are generally used in fumigants and insecticides.
(Sax and Lewis, 1987).

Only 1,4-dichlorobenzene has a California MCL, which is 0.005 mg/l, or 5 ng/l.

2.3.2 Aromatic Organics

Several gasoline component VOCs continue to be detected in samples from monitoring
wells MW-3, MW-4, and OB-1. Each is discussed below.

2321 Benzene

During the April event, benzene was detected in MW-3 at 1200 pg/l. Previous
benzene concentrations ranged from 9 pg/l in October 1994 to 970 g/l in

January 1995. This two order of magnitude fluctuation may be due to flushing of
residual gasoline in unsaturated soils in the area of MW-3, which is near the former
gasoline underground storage tank site. Concurrent with the higher benzene,
concentrations are higher water level elevations in MW-3. It appears that the higher
detected benzene concentrations are the result of additional flushing of residual gasoline
in the MW-3 area, which is adjacent to the former underground storage tank area.
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Benzene was detected in MW-4 at 500 pg/l. MW-4 concentrations have been fairly
steady throughout 1994 and early 1995 ranging from 260 to 470 pg/l. A sample from
Jate 1990 reported 1,500 pg/l.

The California MCL for benzene is 0.001 mg/l, or 1 pg/l.

2.3.2.2 Ethylbenzene

Ethylbenzene is another gasoline constituent detected in MW-3, MW-4, and OB-1.
Concentrations ranged from 10 to 720 pg/l. During the April event, the highest
concentration was found in MW-3. Historically, MW-3 concentrations ranged from
80 to 170 pg/l. :

The MW-4 concentration was 390 ug/l. Previous detections ranged from 230 to
720 pg/l.

The California MCL for ethylbenzene is 0.680 mg/1 or 680 ug/l.

2323 Toluene
Toluene detections in MW-3 and MW-4 were 1,700 and- 11 ng/l, respectively.

Previous detections in MW-3 have ranged from 4 to 410 pg/l. The April
concentrations is the highest detected during the period of record. Both the January
and April 1995 results coincide with increased benzene and xylene concentrations and
support the concept of flushing of residual gasohne in unsaturated soils during this
period of high rainfall.

MW-4 toluene concentrations range from 19 to 110 pg/l. The 11 ng/l detected during
the April event was an order of magnitude lower than for the January 1995 event.

2.3.2.4 Isomers of Xylene

All three isomers of xylene were detected in MW-3, MW-4, and OB-1 during the April
event.

O-xylene was detected at 900 ng/l in MW-3. Previous MW-3 concentrations of
o-xylene ranged from 31 to 820 pg/l with the higher value occurring during the January
1995 sampling event. P and m-xylenes were detected at 2,100 ng/l in MW-3.
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Previous MW-3 concentrations of p and m-xylenes ranged from 100 to 1,100 ug/l with
the higher value also occurring during January 1995. The higher xylene concentrations
appear to be the result of soil flushing of residual gasoline in the MW-3 area.

Xylene isomer concentrations were lower in MW-4 than during the January event.
O-xylene was detected 60 pg/l. Previous MW-4 concentrations ranged from 50 to
320 pg/l for o-xylene. P and m-xylenes were detected at 430 pg/l. Previous MW-4
concentrations ranged from 270 to 730 ng/l.

The California MCL for xylenes is 1.75 mg/l, or 1,750 pg/li for either a single isomer
or the sum of the isomers.

2.3.2.5 Napthalene

This gasoline component has been detected in MW-3, MW-4, and OB-1.

During the April event, napthalene was detected at 150 g/l in MW-3. Previous
MW-3 concentrations ranged from 18 to 100 pug/l. As with the benzene, ethylbenzene,
toluene, xylene (BETX) compounds, the increased napthalene concentration appears to
be the result of residual gasoline flushing in the MW-3 area.

The MW-4 concentration was 54 g/l Previous MW-4 concentrations range from
46 to 120 pg/l.

2326 Trimethylbenzene
Both 1,2,4 and 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene occur in MW-3 and MW-4,

1,2,4 trimethylbenzene was detected at 650 g/l in MW-3 during the April event.
Previous MW-3 concentrations range from 120 to 350 pg/l. 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene
was detected at 160 pg/l in MW-3. Previous MW-3 concentrations range from

22 to 80 pug/l. As with the BETX compounds, the increased trimethylbenzene
concentration appears to be the result of residual gasoline flushing near the MW-3 area.

During the April event 1,2,4 trimethylbenzene was detected at 490 pg/l in MW-4,
Previous MW-4 concentrations range 300 to 600 pug/l. 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene was
detected at 81 g/t in MW-4. Previous MW-4 concentrations range from 100 to
120 pg/l.
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2327 Other Gasoline Components

Throughout the period of record, a number of other gasoline related VOCs have also
been detected in MW-3, MW-4, and OB-1. Concentrations of n-butyl benzene,
isopropyl benzene (cumene), p-isopropyl-benzene, and n-propyl benzene have been
detected during sampling events. - ‘

During the April event, these VOCs were detected in concentrations similar to those of
previous sampling events. Most concentrations are 100 ug/l or less.

2.3.2.8 Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline

TPH as gasoline was 14,000 ng/l in MW-3, Previous detections ranged from 2,600 to
7,100 ng/l. This increase is consistent with the BETX compound increases previously
discussed and appears to represent additional soil flushing of gasoline in the MW-3
area.

TPH concentrations in MW-4 and OB-1 were 6,100 and 2,400 ng/l, respectively.

For the period of record, MW-4 concentrations ranged from 7,600 to 9,700 ng/l. The
highest concentration occurred in the January 1995 result. OB-1 concentrations ranged
from 1,600 to 3,900 ng/l. The highest concentration occurred in the January 1995
sample.
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3.0 CONCLUSIONS

As of April 1995, ground water elevations in facility monitoring wells have declined
from the period of record highs that occurred in January 1995.

The prevailing ground water flow direction remains to the southwest.

Gasoline constituent VOCs appear to continue to be flushed from the unsaturated zone
into the shallow ground water in the area of MW-3.

The shallow subsurface soils and ground water near the former gasoline underground
storage tank are impacted with VOCs. The BETX compounds in the ground water are
less than 2 mg/l.

VOCs continue to be detected in the wells near the facility's downgradient boundary,
The detected compounds include both gasoline constituents and chlorinated VOCs.
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4.0 ACTIVITIES STATUS S RY
The following corrective action activities are planned for the coming months.

During late June and early July, the additional ground water investigation is scheduled
to occur. The scope of work for this investigation was submitted to Alameda County
on April 25, 1995. It generally involves the installation of hydraulically driven borings
to collect water samples. Access arrangements are being made with adjacent property
owners as part of the investigation activities.

During early May 1995, soil vapor extraction testing was completed on eight vents.
The results have been evaluated and an upgraded soil vapor extraction system is being
design. Once design is completed, a contractor will be selected to perform the
modifications to the existing system.

Quarterly ground water sampling of wells will continue. Analytical results will be
submitted as part of future quarterly reports.
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Water Level Elevations
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC

(<<<< CAPSULE

Tuly 26, 1995

Mr. Scott Seery, CHMM

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of the Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales, Capsule Environmental Engineering, Inc.,
and our project partner, Braun Intertec Corporation, would like to submit the enclosed report,
Quarterly Report July 1995. This report is part of Ingersoll-Rand’s corrective action activities
to address the underground storage tank leak at 1944 Marina Boulevard,

San Leandro.

The Quarterly Report July 1995 was prepared to summarize the monitoring and remediation
activities for the period from April through June 1995.

If you have any questions, comments or need additional information cited in the report, please
contact John McDermott at (800) 328-8246.

Daniel P. Reinke, P.E. Gerald E. Stuth,

Principal Engineer Senior Project Manager
Capsule Environmental Engineering, Inc. Braun Intertec Corporation
DPR:mmf

Enclosure

cc/enc: L. Feldman/Regional Water Quality Control Board, Oakland, CA
R. Heindl/Ingersoli-Rand Equipment Sales, Bethlehem, PA
A. Aguirre/Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales, San Leandro, CA
M. Bakaldin/San Leandro Fire Department, San Leandro, CA

197¢ Oakerest Avenue, Suite 215 ® St. Paul, MN 55113-2624 » (612) 636-2644 * Fax (612) 636-3106
Toll Free 1-800-328-8246

{:, Printed on recycled poper contaming at least
30% fibers from paper recycled by consumers



TABLE 1
Water Level Summary Table

Project; Ingersoll-Rand Company, San Leandro. CA water fevel data

Date prepared: Apnl 15, 1995
Latest update: June 13, 1885
Prepared by: JJM

Measuring Water
Date of point Depth to level
Well measurement elevation water elevation
{feet) (feet) {feet)
M- 1 13-Dec-89 24.78 14.01 10.77
16-Nov-90 24.97 14.84 10.13
03-Apr-92 24.97 12.10 12.87
21-Jun-94 24.95 12.98 11.97
20-Oct-94 24.95 13.84 11.11
25-Jan-95 24.95 10.32 14,63
25-Apr-95 24.95 10.82 14.13
Mw-2 13-Dec-89 24.70 14,57 10.13
16-Nov-20 24.64 15.05 9.58
03-Apr-92 24.64 13.60 11.04
21-Jun-94 24.68 13.86 10.82
20-Oct-94 24.68 14.31 10.37
25-Jan-85 24.68 12.01 12.67
25-Apr-95 24.68 12.54 12.14
MW.3 13-Dec-89 27.33 17.13 10.20
16-Nov-90 27.51 17.67 5.84
03-Apr-92 27.57 15.90 11.67
21-Jun-84 27.51 16.28 11.23
20-0Oct-94 27.51 16.82 10.69
25-Jan-85 27.51 14,25 13.26
25-Apr-95 27.51 14.60 12.91
MwV-4 16-Nov-90 28.92 20.28 8.64
03-Apr-92 28.92 18.25 10.67
21-Jun-94 28.92 18.46 10.46
20-Oct-94 28.92 19.20 9.72
25-Jan-85 28.92 15.94 12.98
25-Apr-95 28.92 16,52 12.40
OB-1 21-Jun-94 30.28 19.56 10.72
20-Oct-94 30.28 20.28 10.00
25-Jan-95 30.28 16.95 13.33
25-Apr-95 30.28 17.53

Notes:
elev.source for December 13, 1989: PAR, 1889
elev. source for Nov. 16, 1990: ELG Surveying letter, 11/21/90

12.75

elev. source for Aprnl 3, 1992: Report on Further Delineation, June 1992

elev. source for June 21, 1994 and later dates: Moran Engineering map, 6/94

FILE: HASLWATLEV.WB1



Table 2: San Leandro Groundwater Analytical Data Summary
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Table 2 : San Leancgro Groundwater Analytical Data Summary
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Western Operations

1252 Quary Lane o Clayt()n

Pleasanton, CA 94566

y ENVIRONMENTAL

o 5701 260106 CONSULTANTS
May 19, 1995

Mr. Jay S, Mattsfield

CAPSULE ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
1970 Qakcrest Avenue, Suite 213

St. Paul, Minnesota 55113-2624

Clayton Project No. 60899.01

Subject:  Analytical results of monitoring wells at the Ingersoll-Rand facility in San
Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Block:

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. is pleased to present the enclosed analytical
results for the groundwater sampling conducted on April 26, 1995 at the Ingersoll-Rand
facility located at 1944 Marina Boulevard in San Leandro, Califorma,

Groundwater samples were collected from weils MW-3, MW-4 and OB-1. Pror to
sampling the static water depths were measured and 4 to 5 casing volumes of water
were purged according to standard Clayton Sampling Protocol. In addition, depth to
water measurements were collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, the extraction well, OB-
2, OB-3 and VW-1 through VW-4. Two Department of Transportation (DOT)
approved 55-gallon drums were left onsite to store the purge water. Upon completion
of well sampling a sample from the purge drums was collected to characterize the
purge water,

Groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-3, and MW-4, observation well OB-
1. and the purged water DS-3 were analyzed using Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Methods 8260 for volatile organic compounds (VOCs), EPA Method 8015
modified for gasoline, and EPA 8020 for benzene, toluene, ethyibenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX). In addition, the purged water DS-3 was analyzed for reactivity, corrosivity,
and ignitability (RCI).

In addition, soil sample CS-2 was coilected from the existing stockpile and was
analyzed using EPA Method 8260 for volatile organic compounds.

ACTIVEWOR99-01.REP

Clayion Eivironmental Consuftants, inc.  +  Detrot  « Mew YorkiMewark  »  atanta San Frantisco + Los Angeles
Homolulu + Windsor, ON  + Toronto *  Birmengham, UK. = london. UK. + Southampton UK. + Gateshead, UK.
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Clayton

ENLIRONMENTAL

LONSULTANTS
Mr. Jay S. Mattsfield Page 2
CAPSULE ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING Clayton Project No. 60899.01

May 19, 1995

Attachment | includes laboratory reports detailing the analyses conducted for water
samples collected from monitoring weils MW-3, and MW-4, observation well OB-1,
and for the purged water DS-3. Amtachment 1 also includes the analyses for the soil
sample CS-2. Attachment 2 includes well field sampling forms describing the
sampling of the wells and depth to water measurements. The sampling protocols used
for sample collection is included in Attachrment 3.

If you have any questions regarding the sampling event, please call me at (510) 426-
2676 or Richard Silva at (510) 426-2670.

Sincerely,

/

ohn F. Vargas, R,
Supervisor, Geosgignces and Remediation
Western Operations

TFV/tis
Tnclosures

ACTIVEG0§99-01.REP
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ATTACHMENT 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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Western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane Cl
P.O. Box 9019 a On
Pleasanton, CA 34566

ENVIRONMENTAL
e (510 700106 CONSULTANTS

May 11, 1993

Mr. John Vargas

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref.: 60899.01
Clayton Project No.: 95043.48

Dear Mr. Vargas:

Attached 1s our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on April 26, 19595. Also enclosed is a copy of :the
Chain-of-Custody record acknowledging receipt of these samples.

?lease note tThat any unused portion of the samples will be
discarded after June 10, 1995, unless you have requested
otherwise.

We appreclate the cpportunity to assist you. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please contact Suzanne Haus,
Client Services Supervisor. at {(510) 426-2637.

Sincerealy,

Dt WL

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regiocnal Office
HAH/caa

AtTachments

Clayton Environmental Consultants, inc. ¢ Detrot ¢+ NewYork/Newark ¢ Atlanta  +  Sanfranasco o Los Angeles
Honolulu + Windsar,ON « Toronto + Bimwngham.UK. « London, UK. + Southampton, UK. + Gateshead, U.K.



Clayton

ENVIROINGER T
CUNSLLTANTY

Analytical Results

for

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Client Reference:

Clayton Project No.

lample Zdentificacion: CS8S-2

60899.01

95043.48

Page 2 of 239

Date Sampled: 04/26/95

Lab Number: 9504348~-07A Date Received: 04/26/95

ample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 05/04/95

reparation Method: EPA 5030 pDate Analyzed: 05/04/95

~ Method Reference: EPA 8260 Aanalyst: Jp
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
l.nalyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
olac>le QOrganic Compoun

Acerone 67-64-1 ND 0.02
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.0405
Bromebenzene 108-86-1 ND 0.005
Bromechloromethane T4-97-5% ND 0.0053
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.005
Bromeicrm 75-25-2 ND 0.00Q5S
Bromcmethane 74-83-9 ND 0.005
Z2-3utanone 78-93-3 ND Q.02
n-3utylbenzene 104-51-8 ND 0.005
Carkon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 0.02
Carbeon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.0403
Chlorchenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.005
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 0.005
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.005
Chlorcmethane 74-87-3 ND 0.005
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-3 ND 0.005
4~-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ND 0.005
Dibrzmochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.005
1,2-2ibromo-3-chlorcpropane 96-12-8 ND 0.02
1,2-Dibromcethane 106-93-4 ND 0.005
Dikrcmomechane 74-95-3 ND 0.005%
1,2-2ichlorohenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.005
1,3-21chlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.005
1,d4d-2ichlorobhenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.005
Dighlorodiilucromethane 75~71-8 ND 0.008
1,il-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.003
1,2-Cichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.005
1,.-2ichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.005
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene 156-60-5 ND 0.0405
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Clayton
ESVIRDNMEN 1AL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 3 cf 39
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Ceonsultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 60899.01
Clayton Project No. 95043.48
lLample Identification: CS-2 Date Sampled: 04/26/95
Lab Number: 9504348-07A Date Received: 04/26/9%5
ample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 05/04/95
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
i Mathod Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
r Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
lmalyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
olati’e Organic Compounds {Continued
i,2-dichlorcpropane 78-87-5 ND 0.005
1,3-3rchioropropane 142-28-9 ND 0.005
I 2, 2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 ND 0.005
: 1, 1-Dichloropropene 563-358-6 ND 0.005
' cis-1l,3-dichloropropene 10061-Q1-5 ND 0.005
| trans-1, 3-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.005
'l Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 NE 0.005
' Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.005
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 0.005
I 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 0.02
Isopropylbenzene 38-82-8 ND 0.005
p-Isopropyltoluene 399-~-87-64 ND 0.005
I Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.005
4-Mathyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 0.02
Naphthalsne 91-20-3 0.005 0.00%
n-?reopylbenzene 103-65-1 ND 0.005
l sec-3utylbenzene 135-98-8 ND 0.005
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 0.005
tert-3utylbenzene 98-06-6 ND 0.0058
l 1,-,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 ND 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-53 ND 0.005
Tetrachloroetiene 127-18-4 ND 0.0405
l Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005
L.2,3-Trachlorchenzene 87-61-6 ND 0.00¢%
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 0.005
1,., .-Trichloroethane 71-35-6 ND 0.005
l 1..,2-Trichlorsetchane 79-00-5 ND 0.005
Troachloroethense 79-01-6 ND 0.005
Trichlorcfluoromethane 75-638-4 ND 0.00%
l 1.2,3-Trichlioropropane 96-18~-4 ND 0.005



Analvtical Resulcs
for

lample Identification: CS5-2

Clayton Environmental Consultants,
Client Reference: 6089%9.01
Clayton Project No. 95043.48

inc.

Clayton

ELVIRONRENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 4 of 39

Date Sampled: 04/26/95
Lab Number: 9504348-Q7A Date Receilved: 04/26/95
ample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 05/04/95
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
* Method Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
. l Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
Inalyte CAS # {mg/kg) (mg/kg)
olat>le Organic Compound Continued
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 35-63-6 ND 0.005
1,3,5~-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 ND 0.0405
Vinyl acstate 108-05-4 ND 0.02
Vinyl chleride 75-01-4 ND 0.005
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.0c0%
ND 0.005

I p,-Xylenes --

Surrcgateas
4-3romofluorobenzene 460-00-4
Dibreoemofluoromethane 1868-53-7

Toluene-ds§ 2037-26-5

Recovery (%)

OC Limits (%)

95
94
97

74 - 121
80 - 120
81 - 117

D: Not detected at or above limizt of detection
znformation not available ¢or not applicable

I
I
1
1
i
i

esults are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
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Page 5 of 29
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 608%9.01
Clayton Project No. 95043.48
ILample identification: METHCD BLANK Date Sampled: --
Labk Number: 9504348-0%A Date Received: --
ample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 05/04/95
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
+ Mathoed Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
l Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
lnalyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
I[o;ati.‘_e Organic Compounds
Acetone 67-64~-1 ND 0.02
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.005
I 3rcocmcbenzene 108-86-1 ND 0.003
3romochloromaethane 74-97-3 ND 0.003
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 2.005
l Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.0065
Bromcometchane 74-83-9 ND 0.005
Z-3utancne 78-93-1 ND 0.02
n-3utylioenzene 104-51-8 ND 3.005
I Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 0.02
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.00as
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.005
l Chloroetchane 75-00-3 ND 0.005
Chiorcform 67-66-3 ND G.005
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 0.0053
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-38 ND 0.00%
I 4-Chlorotoluene 106~-43-4 ND 0.005
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.02045
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloroproepane 56-12-18 ND 0.02
I 1, 2~Dibromoethane 106-93-4 ND ¢.005
Disromomethane 74-95-3 ND 0.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-5Q0-1 ND 0.005%
. 1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.005
L.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.0G45
DichlorodiIluoromethane 79-71-8 ND 0.005
1, l-Dichloroechane 75-34-3 ND 0.005
l 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 ND 0.Q0s
1, .-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.00Q5
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.005
I trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.005



i Clayton
R
l Page 6 of 39
) Analytical Results
for
Clavton Envirconmental Consultants, Inc.
,I Client Reference: 60899.01
: Clayton Project No. 95043.48
lSam;Jle Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: --
Lah Number: 9504348-09A Date Received: -
Sample Matrix/Media: S0IL Date Prepared: (05/04/995
Preparation Method: ZPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
- Method Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
l Methed
Detecticon
Concentration Limit
IAnaJ.yte CAS # (mg/kg} (mg/kg)
Vol Qrganic Compound ontinued
1,2-Dichloropropnane 78-87-5 ND 0.005
1,3-2ichlorgpropane 142-28-9 ND 0.Q005
l 2,2-Dichlorcpropane 594-20-7 ND 0.005
: l,-—:):.c"lloronronene 563-38-6 ND 0.005
cis-1,3-dichloropropens 10061-01-5 ND 0.005
l 'c.rzms-1 J-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.005
Etavylhenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.005
) Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 0.005
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 0.005
I 2-Hdexanone 591-78-6 ND 0.02
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 ND 0.0Q5
p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 ND 0.005
I Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 0.005
4-Mathyl-2-pentancne 108-10-1 ND 0.02
) Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 0.005%
l n-2ropylhenzene 103-6853~-1 ND Q.008%
- sec-3utylbenzene 135-98-8 ND 0.005
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 0.005
o ,.k.—Buthenzene 98-06-6 ND 0.005%
I 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 ND 0.005
1,1.2,2-Tervrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.008
"‘et“achlorcethene 127-18-4 ND 0.005
l Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.005
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 8g7-61-8 ND 0.005
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 0.005
1,1,1-Trachloroethane 71-35-4 ND 0.005
I 1,2.2-Trzchleoroethane 79-006-5 ND 0.005
Trichlorcethene 79-01-6 ND 0.00%
Trichlorosfluoromethane 75-659-4 ND 0.003
I 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96~-18-4 ND 0.005



la.mple Idencificatcion:
Lap Number:

Clayton Environmental Ccnsultants,
Client Reference:
Clayton Project No.

METHOD BLANK
9504348-03%A

Analytical Results

for

Inc.
60899.01
95043.48

Date Sampled:

Date Recelived:

Clayton

ENMIRONMENT AL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 7 of 39

- -

ample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 05/04/95
raparation Metcthod: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
“ Method Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
I Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
l.nalyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kqg)
I’olatiie Organic Compounds (Continued)
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 ND 0.00C53
1,3.53~Trimechylbenzene 108-67-8 ND 0.005
;l Vvinyl acecate 108-05~4 ND 0.02
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 0.008%
o-Xylene 95-47-4 ND 0.005%
' p,m-Xylenes -- ND 0.005%
surrpgateas Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)
4-3romoflucrobenzensa 460-00-4 99 74 - 121
Dibromoflucrometiiane 1868-53-7 109 80 - 1240
Toluene-ds 2037-26-5 100 81 - 117

o

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable



Analytical Resul:s

for

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Client Reference:

Clayton Project No.

lampl.e Identification: Mw-3

60899.01

95043.48

Date Sampled:

Clayton
TNLIRDNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 8§ of 39

04/26/95

Lab Number: 9504348-01A Date Received: 04/26/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/04/95
raparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95

" Method Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
I Method
Detection
Concentration Limdit
l.nalyce CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
'olat;‘_e Qrganic Compounds
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
Benzene 71-43-2 1100 5
I Bromobenzeane 108-86-1 ND 5
Bromechloromethane T4-97-5 ND 3
Bromedichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
' Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromcmathane 74-83-9 ND 5
2-3utanone 78-93-3 ND 20
n-3utylbenzenea 104-51-8 ND 3
l Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 15 5
l Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 3
Chlioroform 67-66-3 ND 5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 5
2-Chlorotoluene 35-439-8 ND 5
. 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ND 5
Dibromochlcromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,2-Sibromc-3-<hloropropnane 36-12-8 ND 3
l 1,2-Dibromcethane 106~93-4 ND 5
Dikbrcmomethane 74-95-3 ND 5
1,2-2ichlorobenzene 353-50-1 43 3
l 1, 3-Dichloropenzene 541-73-1 6 5
i,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 11 5
DichlorcdiZluoromethane 75~-71-8 ND 5
1, 1-Dichlorcethane 75-34-3 ND 5
I l1.2-Dichlorgetchane 107-Q6-2 ND g
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
cLs-1l.2~-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5
l trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-3 ND 5



Clayton

EVIRDNMEN T 5L
CONSULTANTS

Page 9 of 39
Analytical Resulis
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 60899.01
Clayton Project No. 95043.48
lample Identificacion: Mw-3 Date Sampled: 04/26/95%
Lab Number: 9504348-01A Date Received: 04/26/95
rle Matrix/Media: WATER Dacte Prepared: 05/04/95
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
~Mathod Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
I Method
Detaction
Concentration Limit
Inalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
'Qlat:ile Qrganic Compounds (Continued)
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 3
1.3-Jichloropropane 142-28-9 ND 3
2.2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 ND 5
1, .-Dichioropropene 563-538-6 ND 5
clis-1,.3-dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3
trans-l, 3-dichloropropnene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Zthylhenzene 100-41-4 640 3
Frecn 1.3 76-13-1 ND g
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 5
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 20
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 29 5
p-Iisopropyltoluene 99-87-6 ND 5
Mathylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 3
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 20
Napnthalene 91-20-3 150 3
n-?ropylbenzene 103-65-1 83 5
sec-3utylbenzene 135-98-8 5 5
Styrene 100-42-3 ND 3
tert-3utylbenzene 98-06-56 62 3
1,%,1,2~-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 ND 3
1...2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 3
Toluene 108-88-3 1600 5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 ND 5
1.2,4-Trichlorchenzene 120-82-1 ND 5
1,2, -Trachloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,L,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
Trichlorcethene 79-01-6 ND 5
Trichlorsfluorometchane 75-69-4 ND 3
1,2,3-Trachloropropane 96-18-4 ND 5



Clayton
ENVIROINMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 10 of 39
Analvtical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 60899.01
Clayton Project No. 95043.48

!ample Idencification: Mw-3 Date Sampled: 04/26/65
i,ab Number: 9504348-01A Date Received: (04/26/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: (05/04/95
®reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
“Methed Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
I Method
Detaction
Concentraticon Limit
'nalyte CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)
clatile Organic Compound Continued
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 650 )
1,3,3-Trinethylbenzene 108-87-8 160 5
I Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 5
o~-Xylene 95-47-6 300 3
l p.m~Xylenes - 2100 3
Surrogates Recovery (%) gC Limits (%)
4-3romoflucrobenzene 460-00-4 102 74 - 121
Dibromoflucromethane 1868-53-7 98 80 - 120

Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 1040 81 - 117

ID: Not detected at or abaove limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable



l Clayton
ERIRRY
l Page 11 of 139
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
l Client Reference: 60899.01
. Clayton ProjectT No. 95043.48
lSample Identification: MwW-4 Date Sampled: 04/26/95
Lab Number: 9504348-02A Datce Received: 04/26/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/04/95
Preparation Method: EPA 3030 Date Analyzed: 0%5/04/985
“* Method Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
I Method
Datection
Concentration Limic
IAnalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
lVglacile Qrganic Compounds
: Acatone 67~64-1 ND 20
3enzZene T71-43-2 470 g
’ 3rcmonenzene 108-86-1 ND 3
7 3romochloromethane 74-97-5 ND 5
: 3romodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3
3romcform 75-25-2 ND g
I 3romemethans 74-833-9 ND 3
: 2-3utanone 78-93-3 ND 20
a-3utylbenzene 104-51-8 ND 3
I Carbon disulfide 75-135-4Q ND )
Carbon zetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorcobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5
I Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 5
Chloroform 87-66-3 ND 5
Chlorcmetchane 74-87-3 ND 3
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 ND 5
I 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ND 5
Jibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND S
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 ND 3
I L, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 ND 3
Dibromometiane 74-95-3 ND 3
L, 2-2ichlorobenzene 85-30-1 ND S
l L,3-dichlcrcbenzene 541-73-1 ND 3
L. 4-Dighlorcbenzene 106-46-7 ND 3
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 8
I,L-Sichleoroechane 75-34-3 ND 5
l 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND )
L, i-0ichlorcethane 75-3%5-4 ND 3
cis-Ll,2-Dichlorocethene 156-5%5-2 ND 5
I Trans-1i,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60~3 8 5



Clayton
SR
Page 12 o©f 39
Analytical Results
| for
Clayvton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
l Client Reference: 608%5.01
| Clayton Project No. 95043.48
lampl.e Identificatcion: MW-4 Date Sampled: 04/26/95
Lab Number: 9504348-02A Date Received: 04/26/%5
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/04/35
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
=+ Mathod Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
r Method
Detection
Concentration Limict
l.na.lyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
le Qrganic Comnpounds ntinued
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5% ND 5
1, 3-Dichlorcopropane 142-28-9 ND 5
I 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 ND 5
1, 1-dichloropropene 563-58-6 ND 5
: cis-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5
I trans-1, 3-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
; Ethylbenzene 100-41~4 390 9
4 Freeon 113 76-13-1 ND 5
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 5
I 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 20
Isorronylbenzene 98-82-8 51 5
p-Iscopropyltoluene 99-87-6 ND 5
l Metnylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Mathyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 20
Naphthalene 91-20-3 54 )
I n-?ropylbenzene 103-65-1 61 3
‘] sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 6 5
Styrene 100-42-5 ND ]
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 ND 5
l 1,L.,1,2-Tectrachloroethane 630-20-6 ND 5
1...,2,2~-Tetrachloroethane 79~34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
l Toluene 108-88-3 17 5
l . 2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 ND 3
1,2.,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 5
1,2, 1-Trichlorcethane 71-55-6 ND 5
l 1,..,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
Trichlorgethene 79-01-6 14 5
Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 ND 5
l 1.2.3-Trichloropropane 96~18-4 ND 8



Analytical Results

for
Clayton Environmental Consult
Client Reference: 6089
Clayton Project No. 95

Ssample Identification: MW-4

Clayton
ENVIRONSIESTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 13 of 239

ants, Inc.
9.01
043.48

Date Sampled: 04/26/95

ab Number: 3504348-02A Date Recelved: 04/26/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/04/95
_“Preparation Method: ZPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
" Merhod Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JB
Method
Detecticon
Concentration Limit
I.nalyt:e CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
olarile Organic Compounds (Continued
i,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 55-63-6 490 5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 81 3
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
Viayl chloride 75-01-4 ND 3
a-Xylene 95-47-6 60 5
I D, m-Xylenes -= 430 5
Surrcgatss Recover % QC_Limits (%)
l 4~-3romofliuorcbenzene 460-00-4 104 74 - 121
Dikrcmefluoromethane 1868-53-7 94 80 - 120
I Toluene-ds 2037-26-5 97 8L - 117

ID: Not detected at or above limit of detection
< Information not available or not applicable



Clayton
EONSLLTAN TS
Page 14 of 39
Analytical Results
for
Clavyton Enviroomental Consultants. Inc
Client Reference: 60895.01
Clayton Project No. 95043.48
Sample Identification: OB-1 Date Sampiled: 04/26/95
ab Number: 9504348-03Aa Date Receilved: 04/26/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/04/95
“Preparation Method: EPA 3030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
~ Method Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
halyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Igolat"_le Qrganic Compounds
Acetone 87-64-1 ND 20
3enzene 71-43-2 190 5
Bromooenzene 108-86-1 ND 5
Bromochloromethane T74-97-3 ND 3
Sromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3
3rzcmeiorm 75-25-2 ND 5
3rcmomethane 74-83-9 ND 3
2-3utancne 78-93-3 ND 20
n-3utylbenzene 104-51-8 ND 5
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene 108-30-7 ND 3
Chlcoroetchane 75-00-3 ND 5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 5
2-Chlaorotoluene 95-49-8 ND 5
4~-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ND 5
Dibromochlcoreomethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,2-Dibromo~3-chloropraopane 96-12-8 ND 5
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 ND 3
Dibromometchane 74-95-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50~1 ND 3
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5
Z,4-Dicnlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3
Dichleoredifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 3
L. 1-Dichlceroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
l.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 3
1,i-Dichlorsethense 75-35-4 ND 3
cis-1,2-Dichlorgethene 156-59-2 7 3.
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene 1536-60-3 15 )



Clayton

ENVIRGNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 15 o¢f 39
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants. Inc.
Client Reference: 50899.01
I Clayton Project No. 95043.48
Sample Identification: 0B-1 Date Sampled: 04/26/95
maly Number: 9504348~-03A Date Received: 04/26/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATZR Date Prepared: (05/04/95
Preparation Mechod: EPA 3030 Date Analyzed: (05/04/95
"iethod Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
Method
Detection
Concentraticn Limit
lnalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
1l,2-dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 3
l 1,3-3ichloroprepane 142-28-9 ND 3
2.2-Sichliloropropane 594-20-7 ND 3
1, .-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 ND 3
crs=-1,3-dichloroproprene 10061-01-5 ND 3
lzrans 1. 3-dichlcropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Etby-nenzene 100-41-4 10 5
. Frecon 11 76-13-1 ND 3
I Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 5
2-Hexanone %591-78-%6 ND 20
Iscoropylbenzene 98-82-8 38 3
p-Isopropyltoluene 89-87-86 ND 5
I Metaylesne chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methyl-2-pentangone 108-10-1 ND 20
Napniithalene 91-20-3 ND 3
I n-2ropylbenzene 103-63-1 3 3
"™ sec-3utylbenzene 135-98-3 ND 5
Styrene 100-42-3 ND 3
l:-_ --3utylbenzene 98-06-5 ND 3
l,-.~,2- atrachlorocethane 630-20-6 ND 5
.2, 2~-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 3
Tet:achloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
I Toluene 108-88-3 ND 3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 ND 5
1, 2,4-Trichlorchenzene 120-82-1 ND 3
I 1,2, 1-Trichloroathane 71-55-6 ND 3
1...2-Trichloroetchane 79-00-5 ND 5
Trichloroethene 79-01-56 37 3
I Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69~4 ND 3
1.2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 ND 3



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 1¢6 of 3%
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 60899.01
Clayton Project No. 95043.48

Sample Identification: 0B-1 Date Sampled: 04/26/95
ab Number: 9504348-03A Date Received: 04/26/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: (05/04/95
reparation Method: ZPA 50390 Date Analvzed: 05/04/95

""Vlethod Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
Method
Detection
Concentration Limic
alyte CAS # (ug/L) {(ug/L)
olarile Organic Compounds (Continued
1,2.4-Trrmethylbenzens 95-63-6 3 5
l 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 ND 3
Vinyl acetcate 108-05-4 ND 10
Vinyl chlaoride 75-01-4 ND 5
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 5

l o, m-Xylenes -- 8 5

urrogats Recover % QC Limits (%)

4-Bromofluocrchbenzene 460-G0-4 98 74 -~ 121

Dibromofluoromethane 1868-53-7 91 80 - 120
I Toluene-4d8 2037-26-5 10¢ 81 ~ 117

D: Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicabkle



I Clayton
ENVIROINMENTAL
COMNSULTANTS
l Page 17 of 39
Analytical Results
tor
l Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: §0899.01
Clayton Project No. 95043.48
Sample Identification: D§-3 Date Sampled: 04/26/95%
ap Number: 9504348-04A Date Received: 04/26/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/04/95
2reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
: Method Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
l.nalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
lolatile Qrganic Compgeunds
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
Benzene 71-43-2 2040 5
| I Bromcbenzene 108-86-1 ND 3
: 3romochloromethane 74-97-5 ND 5
3romodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3
l Arcmoiorm 735~-25-2 ND 3
Bromcmethane 74-83-9 ND 3
2-3utanone 78-92-3 ND 20
' n-3utylbenzene 104-51-8 ND 3
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 8
I Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 3
Chloroform 87-66-3 ND 5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 5
l 2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-3 ND 5
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ND 3
Dibromochloromechane 124-48-~1 ND 5
I 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 36-12-8 ND 3
1,2-Dibromoethane 106~93-4 ND 5
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichlorosbenzene 95-50-1 12 5
l 1. 3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5
1l.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 5
I 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-39-2 ND 5
l trans-1, 2-Dichlorcethene 156~60-5 5 5



I Clayton
ESNVIRODNMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS
I Page 18 of 39
Analytical Results
for
I Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 60896.401
Clayton Project No. 95043.48
!ample Identificactien: DS-3 Date Sampled: 04/26/95
ab Number: 9504348-04A Date Received: 04/26/95
amplas Matrix/Media: WATZER Date Prepared: 05/04/95
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
Mathod Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
l Method
Detection
Concentration Limitc
l_nalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
lolat:.le Organic Compounds (Continued)
1,2-Dichleropropane 78~-87-5 ND 3
1,3-dichloropropane 142-28-9 ND 5
I 2,2 Dichlorowpropane 594-20-7 ND 5
| 1, L~-Dichloraopropene 563~-58-6 ND 5
cis-1i, 3 dichloropropene 10061-01-% ND 3
I trans-1,3-dichloropropens 10061-02-6 ND 8
thyl:aenzene 100-41-4 130 3
Fraon 113 76-13-1 ND 5
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 5
I 2-Hexanone 591-78-5 ND 20
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 18 5
p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 ND 5
I Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methyl-2~-pentanone 108-10~1 ND 20
Naphthalene 91-20-3 23 3
I n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 21 5
"H sec-3utylbenzene 1315-98-8 ND 5
Styrene 100-~-42-5 ND 5
cert-3utylbenzene 38-06-5 ND 5
I 1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-5 ND 5
1,..2,2-Tetrachloroetnane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tatrachloroetiene 127-18-4 ND 3
I Toluene 108-88-3 453 5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 ND 3
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene 120-82-1 ND 3
l 1,1, l-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,0, 2-Trachloroethane 79-00-5 ND ol
Trachloroethene 79-01-6 10 5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 5
l 1,2,3-Trxichloropropane 96-18-4 ND S



Clayton

ENVIRDNMESTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 12 of 39
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 60899.01
Clayton Project No. 95043.48

!ample ITdenrification: DS8-3 Date Sampled: 04/26/95
T,ap Number: 9504348-04A Date Received: 04/26/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: (05/04/95
Breparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
“ Methecd Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
l Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
lnalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

olatile Organic Compound Continued

1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 35-63-6 140 5
1,3,53-Trimechylbenzene 108-67-8 21 5
-"I Vinyl acacate 108-05-4 ND 10
. Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 5
o-Xylene 95-47-6 42 5
Ip m~-Xylenes - 180 o)
Surrogates Recover % QC Limits (%)
I 4-3romofluorobenzene 460-00-4 92 74 - 121
Dibromorfluorcmethane 1868-53-7 37 80 - 120
I Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 103 81 - 117

.D: Not detected at or above limit of detection
N BN Information not available or not applicable



Analytical Results

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 20 of 39

for
Clayton Eavironmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 60899.01
Clavton Project No. $5043.48
Sample Identification: FIELD BLANK #0032995 Date Sampled: 04/26/95
ab Number: 9504348-05A Date Received: (04/26/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Cate Prepared: 05/04/95
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
¥ Method Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
Iknaly\:e CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)
lIolatile Qrganic Compounds
Acatcne 67-64-1 ND 20
Benzene T7L-43-2 ND 3
:l 3rcmobenzene 108-86-1 ND 3
: Bromochloromethane 74~97~5 ND 5
3romodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
' Sromoform 75-25-2 ND 3
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 5
2-3utanone 78-83-3 ND 20
I n-3utylbenzene 104-51-8 ND 5
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3
Chlcrobenzene 108-30-~7 ND g8
I Chlorgethane 75-00-3 ND 3
Chloroform 67-66~3 ND 5
Chloromethane T74~-87-3 ND 3
l 2-Chloratoluene 95-49-8 ND 5
4-Chlorotoluene 106~-43-4 ND 5
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,2-Dipromo~3-chloropropane 96-12-8 ND 5
l 1.2-Dibromeoethane 106-93-4 ND 3
Dibromcmethane 74-95-3 ND 3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95~-50-1 ND 5
I 1,3-Dizhlorcbenzene 541-73-1 ND 3
l.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 3
l i,1-Dichioroethane T75-34-3 ND o}
L, 2-Dichliorgethane 107-06-2 ND 5
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 3
cns-1l,2-Dichloroethene 156~-59-2 ND 5
I crans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5



' Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS
I Page 21 of 39
Analytical Results
for
I Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 60899.01
Clayton Project No. 95043.48
Sample Identification: FIELD BLANK #0032995 Date Sampled: 04/26/95
ab Number: 9504348-05A Date Received: 04/26/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/04/95
reparaticn Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
“ Method Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
l Mathed
Detection
Concentration Limit
Inalyte CAS # fug/L) (ug/L)}
.olatile Organic Compounds (Continued)
1,2~-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 ND 5
2.,2~-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 ND 5
1, _~-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 ND 3
cig-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND g
I crans-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Zthylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Fraon 113 76-13-1 ND 5
I Hdexachloroputadiene 87-68-3 ND 5
2-Hexanone 591-78-4 ND 20
Iscpropylbenzene 98-82-8 ND 5
p-Iscopropyltoluene 99-87-6 ND 5
I Mathylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 3
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 20
Napnthalene 91-20-3 ND 5
I n-Propylbhenzene 103-65-1 ND 5
- sec-3utvlbenzene 135-98-8 ND 5
Styrene 100-42-3 ND 5
tar=<-3utylbenzene 898-06-5 ND 5
I 1,..,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 830-20-5 ND 5
1,..2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND B
Tetrachlorgethene 127-18-4 ND 3
l Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
1.2,3-Trichlorcbenzene 87-61-6 ND 5
1.2, 4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 5
l 1,1, L-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND )
1,..2-Tr.chloroetihane 79~00-5 ND o)
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5
Trochlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 3
l 1.2,3-Trichlcoropropane g6-18-4 ND 3



Clayton

FRVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 22 of 39
Analytical Results
for
Clavton Environmental Consultants., Inc.
Cllient Reference: 60899.01
Clavton Project No. 95043.48

I!ample Identification: FIELD BLANK #0032995 Date Sampled: 04/26/95
Lab Number: 9504348-05A Date Received: 04/26/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: (05/04/95
raeparacion Method: EpA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
~Methad Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: Je
' Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
lnalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

oclatile QOrganic Compounds ogntinued

1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-623-4 ND 5
1,3, 5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 ND 5

;l Vinyl acestate 108-05-4 ND 10

: Viayl chloride 75-01-4 ND 5
o-Xylene 95~-47-5 ND 5

I p,m~Xylenes -~ ND 5

Surrcgates Recovery (%) QC ILimits (%)

4-3romofluorobenzene 46Q0-00-4 100 74 ~ 121
Dibromofluorcomethane 1868-53-7 101 80 - 120

Toluene-d8f 2037-26-5 100 81 - 117

D: ©Neot detecrted at or abhove limit of detection
-: ZInformation not available or not applicable



Analytical Results

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 23 cf 39

for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 60899.01
Clayton Project No. 95043.48
Sample Identification: TRIP BLANK #0032995 Date Sampled: 04/26/95
ab Nunber: 9504348~06C Date Received: 04/26/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/04/95
Praparaticn Method: EPA 3030 Date Analyzed: 035/04/95
Methcd Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
Iknalyte CAS # (ug/L} {fug/L)
lfolat::'.:.g Qrganic Compounds
Acetone 67-64~-1 ND 20
Benzene T1-43-2 ND 3
,I Bromobenzene 108-86-1 ND 3
\ Bromochlorometchane 74-97-5 ND 5
) Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
I Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 3
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 3
2-3utanocne 78-93-3 ND 20
l n-3ucylbenzene . 104-51-8 ND 5
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 3
Carkon tetrachloride 86-23-3 ND 3
Chlorobenzene 108-90Q0-7 ND 5
I Chlcroethane 75-00-3 ND 5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 3
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 3
I 2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 ND 5
a 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ND 5
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 ND )
l 1, 2-Dibromeoetiane 106-93-4 ND 3
Dipromomethane T4-95-3 ND 3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3
l i.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 3
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5
Dichlcoredifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 5
I 1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5
1,.-Dichloroechens 75-35-4 ND 5
cis-1l,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3
I trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 3



I Clayton
OTERE
I Pagae 24 c¢f 3%
Analytical Resulcts
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
I Client Reference: 60899.01
Clavton Project No. 95043.48
!a.mple Tdencification: TRIP BLANK #0032995 Date Sampled: 04/26/95
Lap Numbex: 9504348-06C Date Received: 04/26/98
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/04/95
reparacion Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/9%
- Method Reierence: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
I Method
Detection
Concentraticen Limit
lnalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
lolat__-_u Organic Compounds {(Continued)
1, 2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND ol
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 ND 5
I 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 ND 3
1,1-Dichloropronene 363-58-6 ND 3
cis~1l,3-dichloropropenea 10061-01-5 ND 5
Trans-1.3-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Tthylpbenzene 100-41-4 ND 3
Trzon 1i3 T76~-13-1 ND 5
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 5
2-Haexanone 531-78-6 ND 20
Iscoroovylbenzene 98-82-8 ND 5
p-Isopropyltoluens 99-87-8 ND 5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4 -Methyl-2-pencanone 108-10-1 ND 20
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 5
n-2ropvylbenzene 103-65-1 ND )
sec-3utylbenzene 135-58-8 ND 5
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5
;eV“—Buuy1benzene 38-06-6 ND 5
1,.,1,2-Taecrachlorcethane 630-20-6 ND 5
1,.,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetracnloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88~-3 ND 3
1,2,3-Trochlorobenzene 87-41-6 ND 5
1,2,4-Trochlorcocbenzene 120-82-1 ND 5
1,.,1-Trachlorocethane 71-35-6 ND 5
1, .. 2-Trichlcocroethane 79-00-5 ND 3
Trichlorcethene 79-01-6 ND S
Trichloroifluorometchans 75-69-4 ND 5
1,2.3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 ND 3



l Clayton
ENAVIRONMENT A
CONSULTANTS
l Page 25 of 39
Analytical Results
for
I Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: £0899.01
Clayton Project No. 95043.48
ILample Identification: TRIP BLANK #0032995 Date Sampled: 04/26/95
ab Number: 9504348-06C Date Received: 04/26/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/04/95
reparatiron Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
" Method Reference: EPA 8280 Analyst: JP
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
lmalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
l[ola:ile Organic Compounds {(Continued)
1,2,4-Trinethylbenzene 95-63-6 ND 5
1.3,3-Tr>methylbenzene 108-67-8 ND S
l viayl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
F Vinyl chlioride 75-0i-4 ND 5
| o-Xylane 95-47-6 ND 3
I p,.m-Xylenes - - ND 3
surrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)
l 4-3romoflucrobenzene 460-00-4 83 74 - 121
Dibromorflucorcmethane 1868-53~7 97 80 - 120
I Toluene-ds8 2037-26-5 37 81 - 117

D:

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Informarion not avalilable or not applicable



Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 26 of 39
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 608%9.01
Clayton Project No. 985043.48
Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: --
Lab Number: 9504348~-08A Date Received: --
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/04/95
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
- Method Reference: EPA 8260 Analysc: JP
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
IAnalyte CcAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
l\_lola;:'.le Organic Compounds
Acestone 57-64-1 ND 20
3enzane T71-43-2 ND 3
3romopenzenea 108-86-1 ND 3
3rcrochiloromaethane T4-97-3 ND 3
Sromodichloromethane 75~-27-4 ND 3
Sromoform 75-25-2 ND 3
Brcmometihane 74-83-9 ND 3
Z2-~3ucancne 78-93-3 ND 20
n-3utylbenzene 104-51-8 ND 3
Carbon disulfide 75-15%-0 ND o)
Carbon :tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 3
Chloroform 6§7-66-3 ND 3
Chicromethane 74-87-3 ND 3
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 ND )
4-Chlorostoluene 106-43-4 ND 5
Dioromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,2-Dibromo-~3-chleoropropans 96-12-8 ND 3
1, 2-Dipbromoethane 106-93-4 ND 3
Dibromeomethane 74-95-3 ND 3
1,2-Dichlorohenzene 25-50-1 ND 3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene S541-73-1 ND 3
1,4-Dichlorocbenzene 106-46-7 ND 3
Dichlorcdifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 3
1, .-Dichlorcethane 75~34-3 ND 3
L,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 3
1,l-Dichlorgethene 75-35-4 ND 3
¢is-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 ND ot
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 ND 3



Clayton
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Page 27 of 3

Analytical Results

for
Clayteon Environmental Consultants, Inc.
I Client Reference: 60899.01
Clavton Project No. 95043.48
!ample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: --
Lapb Number: 9504348-08A Date Received: --
ampls Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/04/95%
reparation Method: ZPA 5030 Date Analyzed: (05/04/95
+ Mathod Reference: EBA 8260 Analyst: Jp
I Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
'nalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

lolat"__e Organic Compounds (Continued)

2-Cichloropropane
3= 31911oronropane
.2
I-Dichloropropene
-1,3-dichloropropene
crans-1, 3-dichloroprorene
Exhyvibenzene
Freon 113
Hexachlorobutadiene
2-Fexanone
Iscpropylbenzene
p-isopropyltoluene
Methvlene chloride
4-Maethyl-2-pentanone
Napnhthalene
n-9rgpylbenzene
sec-3utylbenzene
Styrene
terT-3utylbenzene
1.,..1,2-Tecrachlorgethane
1,..2,2-Tecrachloroethane
Teavrachlorcethene
Toiuene
1,32.3- *rﬂcnlorobenzene
ichlorobenzene
ichloroethane
richleoroaethane
oroethene
Tricnloroxluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane

[ I S I

!J. -

£

3
J.

3 b s o
B~ o~ -
(3]
N -
.J‘Nr-‘.c:-
l—‘l
l-la"id
1Hl

‘.I I

78-87-53
142-28-9
594-20-7
563-58-6

10061-01-5
10061-02-6
100-41-4

76-13-1

87-68~-3
591-78-6

98-82-8

99-87-6

75-09-2
108~-10-1

91-20-3

103-635~-1 .

135-98-8
100-42~5
98-06-6
§30-20-6
79-34~5
127-18-4
108-88-3
87-61-6
120-82-1
71-53-6
79-00-5
7%-01-6
75-639-4¢
96-18-4

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND 2
ND
ND
ND
ND 2
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Uil urniiahanuai ot Owma GO Ul ul vl gy ano wi an i
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CONSULTANTS
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Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 60899.01
Clayton Project No. 95043.48

!ample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -
Lab Number: 9504348-08A Date Received: -~--
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/04/95
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
> Method Reference: EPA 8260 Analyst: JP
I Method
Detection
Concentration Limizt
'.nalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
olagrl rganic Compounds {(Continued
1,2.4-Trimechylbenzene 95-63-6 ND 35
1,3.3-Trimechylbenzene 108-67-8 ND ]

l Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 5
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 3

l o, m-Xylenes -~ ND 5

Surrggates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
4-8romofluorobenzene 460-00-4 99 T4 - 121
Dibromofluorometchane 1868-32-7 109 80 - 120

Toluene-df 2037-26~5 100 841 - 117

Not detected at or apove limit of detecticn
Information not available or not applicable

s



urrogates

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

Recovery (%)

I Clayton
TSVIRONENTAL
CONSULTANTS
I Page 29 <¢f 39
Analytical Results
for
I Clayton Environmental Consultants. Inc.
Client Reference: 608%9.01
Clayton Project No. §35043.48
Sample Identification: MW-3 Date Sampled: 04/26/95
ab Number: 9504348-01C Bate Received: 04/26/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/08/95
®Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 053/08/95
7 Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: WAS
Method
Detaction
Concentration Limit
'malyte CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)
FTEX[Gagoline
Benzene 71-43-2 1200 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 720 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 1700 0.3
o-Xylene 895-47-6 940 0.4
p,.n-Xylenes -- 1300 0.4
Gascoline -- 14000 50

QC Limits (%)

98-08-8 125

30

150

N R B R B B BN B .

D: Not detected at or abeove limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable



analvtical Results
for

Client Reference: 5089
Clayton Project No. 395

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

9.01
043.48

Clayton

ENVIRUMNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 30 of 39

Sample Identification: MW-4 Date Sampled: 04/26/95
ab Number: 9504348-Q2C Date Recelved: 04/26/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/08/95

®Wreparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/08/9%
“Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: WAS
I Method
: Detection
Concentration Limit
Inalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
EX/Gascline
Benzene 71-43-2 500 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 250 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 11 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-~-4§ 24 0.4
p.m-Xylenes -- 210 0.4
l Gasoline -- 6100 50
Surrogates Recover % QC Limits (%)

a,a,a~-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8

112

50 - 150

N -

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Iniormation not available or not applicable

BN BN TN EBE W
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l Page 31 of 39
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 6£0898%.01
Clayton Project No. 95043.48
!ample Tdentification: 0B-1 Date Sampled: 04/26/95
Lalh Number: §9504348-03C Date Receilved: (04/26/95
ample Matrix/Medla: WATER Date Prepared: 05/08/95
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/08/95
- Method Refsarence: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: WAS
I Method
Datecticon
Concentration Limit
I.nalyt:a CAS & (ug/L) (ug/L)
FEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 200 0.4
Zrhylbhbenzene 100-41-4 7.4 0.3
l Toluene 108-88-3 3.4 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 2.0 0.4
D, m-Xyleanes - 6.2 0.4
I Gasoline -~ 2400 50
Surrsgages Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 130 50 - 134Q

D: Not detected at or above limit of detection
Taformation not available or not applicable



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS
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Analytical Results

for
l Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 60899.01
Clavton Project No. 95043.48
!ample Identification: DS-3 Date Sampled: 04/26/95
ab Number: 9504348-04C Date Received: 04/258/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 053/08/95
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 03/08/95
“ Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: WAS
I Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
Imalyte CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)

TEX/Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 200 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 140 Gg.3
l Toluene 108-88-3 48 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 47 0.4
D,n-Xylenes -- 170 0.4
I Casoline -- 2900 50
Surrcgates Recovar: % QC rimits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 124 30 - 150

D: Not detected at or above limit of detection
Iaformation not available or neot applicable
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Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 60899.01
Clayton Project No. 95043.48
!ample Identification: FIELD BLANK #0032995 Date Sampled: 04/26/95
ab Number: 9504348~05C Date Received: 04/26/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date ?repared: 05/08/9s5
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/08/35
- Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: WAS
l Methed
Detection
Concentration Limit
l,nalyte CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)
TEX/Gascline
Benzene T1-423-2 0.4 0.4
Zthvylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
l Toluene 108-88~-3 1.4 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p,.-Xyvlenes -= 0.4 0.4
l Gasoline - ND 50
surrcgates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorcotoluene 98-08-8 115 50 ~ 150

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Znformaticn not available or not applicable

Lo

}




I Clayton
ENVIRGINMENT AL
CONSLLTANTS
l Page 34 OF 39
Analytical Results .
feor
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 60899.01
Clavton Projeact No. 95043.48
!ample Identification: TRIP BLANK #0032995 Date Sampled: 04/26/953
rab Number: 3504348-06A Date Recaived: 04/26/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: {5/08/95
reparation Method: EPA 53030 Date Analyzed: 05/08/95
*Method Reference: EFA 8015/8020 Analyst: WAS
I Method
Detection
Concentration Limic
Inalyte CAS # " (ug/L) (ug/L)
ITEX/GasoJ_ine
BenzZene T1-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
I Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-4¢7-6 ND 0.4
o, m-Xylenes -~ ND 0.4
l Gasoline . ND 50
Surrcgates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 38-08-8 115 50 - 150

F-

NotT detected at or above limit of detection
Information not avallable or not applicable
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Analytical Results

for

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 60859.01

Clayton Project No. 95043.48

lample Identification: METHOD BLANK

Date Sampled: -

Lab Number: 9504348-08A Date Received: -
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/08/95%
raparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/08/95
* Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: WAS
l Method
Detaction
Concentration Limit
l.nalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
.TEX/Gasol:‘.:le
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Zthylpenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
I TolLuene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 35-47-4 ND 0.4
D.m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
I Gasoline -- ND 50
Surrogates, Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a.,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 100 50 - 150

D: Not detected at or above limit of detection
Informatiocn not available or not applicable



for

Analytical Results

Clayton Environmental Consultants., Iac.
Client Reference: 60899.C1

Clayton Project No. 95043.48

!ample Identification: See Below

Clayton

ESVIRONMENT Y
CONSLLTANTY

Page 36 of 3¢

Date Received: 04/26/95

Lab Number: 9504348 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95

ample Matrix/Media: WATER

ethod Reference: EPA 1010

. Method

I Detection

Lab Sample Date Flash Point Limic
i]umber Identification Sampled (Degrees F) (Degrees F)

04 Ds-3 04/26/95 »>200 --

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Informacion not available or not applicable

e



Analytical Results

for

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 608%9.01
Clayton Project No. 95043.48

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 37 of 39

Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 04/26/95
ab Number: 9504348 Date Analyzed: 04/28/95
ample Matrix/Media:
ecthod Refersnce: EPA 1335.2
Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date Reactive Cyanide Limit
lumber Identification Sampled {mg/L) {mg/L)
~04 DS-3 04/26/95 <Q.1 0.1
-08 METHOD BLANK -- <C.1 0.1

D: Nat detected at or above limit of detection
: Informacion not avallable or not applicable



Clayton

EXVIRDNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 38 of 39
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 6089%.01
Clayvton Project No. 95043.48

Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 04/26/95
Lab Number: 3504348 Date Analyzed: 05/04/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER
athod Reference: SW 7.3.4.2
Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date Reactive Sulfide Limit
umber Identification Sampled {mg/L) (mg/L)
DS-3 04/26/95 <10 10
08 METHOD BLANK -- <10 10

D: Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not avalilable or not applicable

IN

=
|
I
|
|
|
I



Analytical Results
for
Clavton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 60899.01
Clayton Project No., 95043.48

Clayton

ENVIRUDSMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 3% of 3¢

!a.mple Identificacion: See Below Date Received: 04/26/95
Lab Number: 9504348 Date Analyzed: 04/27/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER
ethod Reference: EPA 150.1
Method
l Detection
Lab Sample Date PE Limic
irumber Tdentification Sampled (5.0.) (8.0.)
04 ng-3 04/26/95 7.1 -

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
—nformaticon not available or not applicable

t
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Clayton

[NVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

REQUEST FOR LABORATORY
ANALYTICAL SERVICES

For Clayion Use Only | Page__{ ol %~
Project No.

Balch No. 3’1“1,_!1}8

Ind. Code WP

[Date Logged In k’ i,;l %S_B)‘ Q@

£ | Name U’-’ 52/ x&g&ﬁﬁ lTille o TPU(chaseNO(da( No. lCﬁanI Job No. bog? 7, 0 {
p Company L T apt. w ame
E 5 |Mailing Address 2 % olCompany T it E6 ot 72&11) [Dept
! DicCity, State, Zip h 2 FlAddress
 {Talephone No Telafax No. = ]City, State, Zip

Date Resulls Regq.:
SPRAED TAT

B yes

Rush Charges Authorized?|Phone / Fax Resulis
£ N |

(check if

Spacial Instructions: {methad, limit ol dsiection, slc )

* Explanation of Preservative: P 2 /(Cifé

Samples are:

applicable)

[ Danking Water

3 Collacted in the
Siale of New York

ANALYSIS REQUESTED .
{Enter an "X’ in 1he box below o indicate reques!; Enter a 'P* if Praservative added. *

0

Qf/

&
S
2
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION DATE | MATRIX/ | AIR VOLUME g Q}F ‘p FOR LAB
SAMPLED | MEDIA |(spectly units) = USE ONLY
I L3 ’2[~24; 5] é/ ‘/D At | 2V XFP (9 4 /,j
Y ) fosrs | 2 XC v o, P
Y KOs Z- X? 01 A &
2710 ~ 4 O e | 27 Xf e P
Y, Hons | 2| Xp 0n A
25 -| “‘/0»(1.—5 2 XP NS P
Ps-3 A0 pees| 2- | kr od_f}, 13
—I_).() N doue, | 2 XP I (]:,‘D
Ds--3 EN =2 s i X. N
Gollected by: 2 1 LERREDS 5-/1_’%_ (print} | Colteclor's Signature: f Z W Zé‘/// _
C'(‘)?:'N Relinquished by ™ o~ 474‘ . d/ 1{ é Dig"ezfgf’_'%?é,_\ /0 o} Peceived by: Date/Time
CUSTODY| Relinquished by: 7 Date/Time ! Received al Lab by; (_/ (M.J(/ {WQ“/“{V\ Da'ﬁ‘i'fﬁ /‘; S / n

Melhod of Shipment:

Adthorized by.

Date

{Client Signature Must Accompany Raquaest)

Sampls Condition Upon Receipl:

{? Accepiab&’

1 Gther {explain)

Pleass retuin completed form and samples 1o one of the Claylon Environmental Consultants, Inc. labs listed below:

22345 Roethel Drive Raiitan Canter
Novi, MI 48375
{610) 344-1770

160 Fieidcrest Ave
Edison, NJ 08837
{908) 225-6040

400 Chastain Center Bivd., N W.

Suile 490

7500

Kennesaw, GA 30144
(464) 489-

1252 Quarry Lane
Pteasanion, CA 94566
(510) 426-2657

2192

DISTRIBU HON:
WHITE - Cle
YELLOW - ¢
PINK

Niyls)

NS




' o r R =anme TR . N -
I ‘ . : — - - - -

C layton For Clayton Use Only | Page__ 2~ _ of _2~
REQUEST FOR LABORATORY Pioject No.
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL SERVICES Baich No. -
CONSULTANTS 95043418
Ind. Code W P.
Date Logged In ‘%?‘4/97’5 By %)
OfName To.t YARL A< | it Purchasa Order No. [GlientJob Nd. ORFP &
& 2 |Company (2 LA Y728/ |Dept. u | Name
§ = [Mailing Add 28 _[Com Deapl
5 [ Mailing Addrass Z50 Pay Ti el oLl £LARD [Dep
& {1 Cily. State, Zip o 2 " [Address
C{Falephona No. [Telafax No. = |Ciy, State, Zip
Date Resulis Req : |Rush Charges Authorized?|Phone / Fax Rasulls Saniples are: ANALYSIS REQUESTED
A DARD A7 [ Yes (] Ne 1 0 {check if applicable) (Enter an ‘X' in lhe box below 10 indicate request; Enler a ‘P il Preservalive added. *)
Spacial nstructions: (method, limil of deleclion, eic) [ Diinking Waler

£ Collected in the
Stale of New York

/f
Qjﬁ‘%\, N5/ FOR LAB

* Explanation of Preservalive: F ~ } f ¢ ‘g

[~ ht_-{: Number of Contamners

AIR VOLUME
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SAMPLED | MEDIA Hepecty unils USE ONLY
Aecp Bags £ 0032955 | 4.2 ?‘S’/ 20 VtOnee = X¢_| X0 05 4-
TRAP_Brhnfcs #003297s -5\ #20 | Loue < IXadXP cl A-p
LAS-R 2o SISce |2 oo | | X 0714

Collected by: 2 (Lt ABD _; (VA {print) } Collecior's Signalture: ° Z'; AA_/M( L
Y 4

Date/Time

CHAIN la/gj ; .
oF Relinquished by@ / i ﬁ f ga‘_'- _92“).;!]%: \S"é 1y Received by: _ ) '
DalefTime Received at Labby: | }Q st }4741 ﬂm!& 1 DW@% ¢ (e

CUSTCDY| Relinquished by.
Method of Shipmant: Sampie Cgﬂdmon qug_ﬁiece% uf izm cce l‘;..agl‘il J 1 Bther {explain)
]\L$PA1/AL)/2E— FieeD BLAYE S For & 4/372&]’26(

Authorized by: Date
{Client Signalure Must Accompany Request) MsP Akt yzE AP Braves For2, EFA Boéco
Please refurn completed form and samples to one of tha Clayton Enviranmenial Consullants, inc. labs listed below: BISTRIBU TION
22355 Roethel Drive Harilap Center 400 Chastain Cender Blvd., NW. 1252 Quairy Lane WIIIE - élayion Labaratory
Novi, Ml 48375 169 Fieldcrest Ava.  Suile 490 Pleasanton, CA 94566 YELLOW - Claylon Accounting
(810) 344-1770 Edison, NJ 08837 Kennesaw, GA 30144 (510) 426-2657 2199 PINK . Client Melains

{908) 225-6040 {404) 499-7500
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Quality Assurance Results Summary
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results
for

Clayton Project No. 55043.48

Clayton

ENVIRONMIENTAL
CONSLLTANTS



B BN N N IE BN =
Quality Assurance Resulls Sunmary Page 1 of 7
for
Claylon Project No. 950435, 48
Clayton tab Number: 9504348- 04E Anailytical Method: EPAT_3_4_2
Ext./Prep. Method: EPAT.3.4.2 Instrument 1D: 00008
Pate: 05/03/95 Date: 05/04/95
Analysti: HYW Time: 13:00
std. Source; MALL 6881 Analyst: Hyw
Sampte Matrix/Medira; WATER Units; mg/L
HS HSD Average

Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery L(CL ucL RPD uci
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Result (%) Duplicate Resuit (%} (X R} (AR} (X R) (X} {(%RPD)

REACTIVE SULFIDE ND 54,4 52.8 97 49.6 1 94 65 120 6.3 20

LS = Laboratory Control Sample

ND = Not detected at or ebove limit of delection

LCL = Lower Control Limit

UCl = Upper Control Limit

SOR = Spike oul of range due to high sample concentration.



! 5

Quality Assurance Resulls Sunmary Page Zof T
for
Clayloh Prujecl Ho. 950435,48
Claylon lab Number: 9504345 04A Anatytical Hethod: EPAB260
Ext./Prep. Method: EPAS030 fnstrument 1D; 02831
Dale; 05/04/95 Date: 05/04/95
Analyst: JP Time; 15:47
std. Source: HI50206-02v Anatyst: JP
Sanple Matrix/Media; WATER units: UG/L
HS H3D Average
Matrix Recovery Malrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL uct RPD ucL
hnalyte Sample Resull Spike Level Spike Result #3) Duplicate Result {%} (X R (X R) (R RN (X)) (LRPD}
1, 1-DICHLOROE THENE ND 50.0 42.3 85 37.5 75 80 8o 120 i2 20
BERIENE ND 50.0 50.6 109 50.3 101 101 80 120 0.6 20
CHLOROBENZENE ND 50.0 51.6 103 49.4 99 101 80 120 4.4 20
TOLUERE ND 50.0 52.5 105 50.6 101 103 80 120 3.7 20
TRICHLOROETHENE 10.5 50.0 S2.4 84 50.0 79 81 80 120 4.7 20

LCS = Laboratory Control Sample

ND = Not detected at or above {imit of detection

LCL = Lower Control Limit

UCL = Upper Control Limit
SOR = Spike out of range due to high sampte concentration.



Quality Assurance Resulls Summary Page 3 of 7
for
Clayton Projecl No. 95043.48
Clayton Lab Number: 9504388-01A Analytical Method: EPABZ60
Ext./Prep. Method: EPASDO30 Instrument 1D: 02831
Date: 05/04/95 Date: 05/04/95
Analyst: JEB Time: 17:20
Std. Source; M3S02046-02w Analyst: JP
Sample Matrix/Media: SOfL Units; HG/XG
M5 M5D Average
Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL ucl, RPD ucL
Analyte Sample Result Spike level Spike Result (%) Dupiicate Result (X} {X R} ARy (XR} (%) {%RPD)
(A} 1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE NO 0.0500 0.0290 58 0.0320 &4 61 59 172 5.8 22
{C) BENZENE ND 0.0500 0. 0440 88 0.0450 90 89 &6 142 2.2 21
{B) TRICHLOROETHENE ND ¢.0500 0.0610 122 6.0600 120 121 62 137 1.7 24
(€) TOLUENE ND 0.0500 0.0500 100 0.0490 98 99 59 139 z2.0 21
(G} CHLOROBENZENE ND 0.0500 0.0470 94 0.0490 98 96 60 133 4,2 21

LCS = taboratory Control Sample
ND = Hot detected at or above Limit of detection

LCL = Lower Control Limit

UCL = Upper Controt Limit
SOR = Spike out of range due to high sample concentration.
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Quality Assurance Results Summary Page 4 of 7
for
Clayton Project No. 95043.48

Clayton Lab Rumber; 9504 348-06C Analytical Method: EPAB015_8020
Ext./Prep. Method: EPA 5030 Instrument ID: 05587
Date; 05/08/95 pate; 05/08/95
Analyst; WAS . Time; 13
Std. Source: V950301-02w Analysi: WAS
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Units: uG/L
MS HSD Average

Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL utt RPD ucL
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Resull (%) Dupticate Result (%} (% R} (X R}y (2R} (%) (XRPD}
BENZENE (PLD) ND 10.3 10.5 100 10.7 104 102 81 118 3.8 20
ETHYLBENZENE (PID) KD 8.03 7.99 100 8.18 102 o 81 114 2,4 20
GASCLINE {FlD) ND ’ 500 507 101 504 101 1031 80 150 0.6 25
TOLUEKE (P1D) ND 42.9 42.7 100 43.5 101 100 B4 118 1.9 20
TOTAL XYLENE (PLID} ND 47.8 47.3 99 48.2 101 100 85 115 1.9 20
LCS = taboralory Control Sample LCL = Lower Control Limit UCL = Upper Control ELimit

HD = HNot detected at or above Limt of detection SOR = Spike out of range due to high sample concentration.



for

Quality Assurance Resulls Summary

Claytun Frvject No. 95045.48

Page Sof 7

Claylon ieb Nuber; 9504357 -02A Analylical Method: EPAB015_8020
Ext./Prep. Melhod: EPA 5030 Instrument ID; 05587
Date: 05/09/95 pate: 05/09/95
Analyst: WAS Time: 01:29
Std. Source: V950301-02w Analyst: WAS
Sample Matrix/Media; WATER Units: ug/L
HS HSG Average

Halrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery {CL UcL RPD ucL
Analyte Sample Result Spike lLevel Spike Result (%) Dupiicate Result (%) {% R) {X R} (% R) (%) (LRPD)
BENZENE (PID) ND 9.98 .63 96 1.4 114 105 a1 118 17 20
ETHYLBENZENE (PID) ND 7.76 7.7l 99 8.93 115 107 81 114 15 20
GASOLINE {FID} ND 500 501 100 530 166 103 80 150 5.6 25
TOLUENE (P1D) NG 41.4 41.9 101 43.6 105 103 84 118 4.0 20
TOTAL XYLENE (P1D) WD 45.8 45,1 98 51.9 113 106 85 115 14 20

LCS = laboratory Control Sampte

ND = Not detected al or above Limit of detection

LCL = Lower Control Limmit

UCL = Upper Contrat Limit
SOR = Spike out of range due to high sample concentration.



Clayton Lab Nuaber:

95043/9-01E

for

Clayton Project No. 95043.48

Anatytical Method:

Quality Assurance Results Sunmary

Page & of 7

EPABOYS_8020

Ext,/Prep. Helhod: EPA 5030 Instrument 10: 05587
Date: 05/09/95 Date: 05/10/95
Analyst: WAS Time: 00:59
Std. Source; V950301 - 02w Analyst; WAS
Sample Hatrinx/Hedia: WATER Units; UG/L
MS MSD Average

Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery ICL uce RPD ucL
Anatyte Sanple Result Spike Level Spike Result ¢ ¥] Buplicate Resuit 1) (% R} (X RY (X R} (%}  {%RPD}
BERZENE (PID) ND 8,99 10.1 t12 9.70 108 i10 81 118 3.7 20
ETHYLBENRTZENE (PiD) ND 7.25 7.9 109 7.64 105 107 81 1i4 3.5 20
GASOL IRE (FiD) ND 500 523 105 512 102 104 80 150 2.1 25
TOLUENE {PID) ND 3r.7 40.2 107 39.5 105 106 84 18 1.8 20
TOTAL XYLENE (P1D} D 42.8 45.4 106 44,2 103 105 85 115 2.7 20

LES = Laboratory Control Sample

ND = Not detected at or above timit of detection

LCL = Lower Controt Limit

UCL = Upper Control Limit
SOR = Spike out of range due to high sample concentration.



' ) - -

Qualily Assurance Resulis Swmnary Page T of T
for
Claylon Project No, 95043.48

Clayton tab Number: 9504303-06A Analytical Method: EPA335_ 2
Ext./Prep, Method: EPA33S. 2 instrunent iD: 07487
Date: 04728795 Date: 04/28/95
Analyst; HYwW Time: 16:00
Std. Source: MALL 6881 Analyst: HYW
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Units: my/L
M5 HSD Average

Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL ucL RPO ucL
Analyte Sanple Result Spike Level Spike Resull (%} Duplicate Result (%} (X R) (LR} (% R) (%) (XRPD)
CYANLDE ND 0.400 0.381 95 0.386 96 26 70 119 1.2 20
LCS = Laboratory Control Sample €L = Lower Control Limit UCL = Upper Control timit

KD = Not detected at or above limit of detection S0R = Spike out of range due 1o high sample concentration.
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ATTACHMENT 2

FIELD SAMPLING SURVEY FORMS

Clayton

ENMIROINMENTAL
CONSULTANTS



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

7 = —
Job # LEOT7.O( Site: _AAepiisorz 7 pate: _Ape/. 25 e
well # _/#¢—! Sampling Team: E.. S/ vA-
Sampling Method:

Field Conditions:

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This well:

Total Depth

Depth to Water
ot Well: feet Time: _ﬂfiz_ BetTore Pumping: (8 -BR teat
Digmeter Purge
Valume )
Heignt ot 2-ineh 4-jnch Volume Factor To_Purge
Wataer
Column: Taer * .16 .85 = gai * =

Deptn Purging From: ____  feet Time Surging Begins:

Notes on Initial Discharge:

—Time  VYolume Purged __ pH gonductivity T Notes

EWATER TBL (11/21/88)



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Joo # BTG site: _ Lamgeciore - Raaps Date: _4pFe. 2¢, /55—
Well # }gw»;z: Sampling Team: 2 - Srca/k—*

Sampling Method:

Field Conditions:

Describe Egquipment D-Con Before Sampling This well:

Total Depth

Depth to water .
ot Well: feet -Time: _/S Of Betore Pumping: (2. 54 tegr
Riameter Purge
Volume . .
Heignt ot 2-inch  4-inch Yolume Factor Jo Purge
watar
Column: feet ~ .16 .85 = gal ~ e

Deptn Purging From: ____ feet Time Surging Begans:

Notes on Initial Discharge:

—Lime volume Purged _pH _  Gonductivity T Notes

EWATER.TBL (11/21/88)



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Job # € 0&?‘2_,5‘ Site: _Lal&aElo0tim ~ Th . i Date: _APL2:ir 2l (FFs—
well # /-2 sampling Team: _ZL%@D Sl V A
Sampling Method: 22;‘ SPos ARl E ’Bﬁit_-aﬁ_—-

Field Conaitions: _LARTLY SepecD 7. 4.7:)/_/ LD S

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well: =Sogase<, 5. = Pz srep?

LdAS OSSN [ TH DETEA S T T TRl VA=

Total Depth

Depth to Water
at Well: 2o.20 feet Time: _[Z2S 2~ Betore Pumping: 44. bO feat
Diameter Purge
Volume
Heignt of 3-ineft  4-jpeh _ VoJ_.ume Factor Io Purge
water
Column: _S,00 teet * .18 LED) = 2. (o gal = “ ﬁ£
Deptn Purging From: Z2  feet Time Surging Begins: (253
Notes on Initial Discharge: 4“@%! o Doé.

_llm_mwmn_nﬂ__mnmmn

Notas
I BOC 3 -G 57 B22- [E. Z Q;Eéﬁé:
130 2~ o — &z S 7 £z2 18
30 _9 -G 5.7 830 18. 7 %@Dﬂﬁ—
206 12 ~Gope 5.8 830 /18.% Qecng opog_
308 1Ss=GAr  <.g B3 4 (8- 8 Lie 2D

M’—Z—@bw

EWATER.TBL (11/21/88)



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS y INC.

Jop # éOE"Z/-OZ Site: .’1::(615,&5574..& - ?Z&HD

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

well # _MlJ-4 Sampling Team: 2/4#@_5}4;’&
Sampling Method: D5 POSASLE. Bl s

Date:

Aprri 2 é; (65

Field Cenditions: %6‘(4{5‘5, Clooc,/l LIgDY

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well:

DURMEE S| Bl Plial

Whs IOASHED 0 I(TH a7 im0 5 o 7" THE TRIFLE Ry $ED

Total Depth
ot Well: 17 g3 feet

vVolume
Heignt of
water

Column: Z /.5 [ Taet *

Deptn Purging From: -7  feet

Notes on Initial Discharge:

Depth to Water —
Time: /_0‘_& Betore Pumping: /6.5 2 teet
Diameter Purge
2-inen 4-1inch Volume Factor To_Purge

.18 = /. 24 gal * i = Z9. f@

Time Surging Begins: /o0&

é—}/&fkﬂs#} ST, (e oDo2

—Time Volume Purged __pH _  Gonductivity T Notes
OS2 [O—Crke 5 < G4 (8.5 CAEAE  ODpg
= e 5.8 791 (8. & Ciztl DDDE.
182 _20-Ca 57 (259 8.7 Cidhg, oDPE
s 25 -Gar 527 (612 /8.7 LLEke ODoL

ok 3o-Ghr 578 108/ 88 fieag oDoc

EWATER.TBL (11/21/88)



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Joo # LOFTToL site: tMGECHouL- KikD Date: Kpeie 257 e —
{#kg){]'%',m . 4
well # Wl Sampling Team: 2 S VA

Sampling Metnod:

Field Conaitions:

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This well:

Total Depth

/ﬁ/ Depth to water
ot Well: Teer Time: /752 Betore Pumping: /2. 37 teat
Diameter Purge

Valume

Heignt of 2-inenh  4.ineh Volume F

i —lolume ~—r3gtor Jo_Purge

Column: ____ taet .16 .85 = gal ~ =

Depth Purgaing From: — Teet Time Surging Begins:

Nates an Initial Discharge:

—Tlme _ VYolume Purged _ _pH Lonductivity T Netes
EWATER.TBL (11/2188)



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

doo # _(pCFG7 ol sive: _Ingpg sor Rhus pate: APRiL R r¢ec
L
well # _©B ~/  Sampling Tean: Rierren Srcyi-

Sampling Method: _LSrrsABie Bhiec
Field Conditions: Zg-_z.:l:é ol on‘-é Lot LW IND

Describe Egquipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well: ‘5£(5,efe,a-:5; BLl Prcpprs?
bz WRDUED o T2 DEZla et TIHod TBIALE D sE

Total Depth . Depth to water

of well: 49 4 feet Time: _((5D Betore Pumping: (7. 53 teet
Diameter Purge

Valume

Height of 2:ineh  4-3nch Volume Factor To Purge

Water .

Column: 32/ Teer ~ @ 65 = ..._..____5_;/4 galL - _.L = ....__._____2'0‘5‘5

Deptn Purging From: 4% feet Time Surging Begins: _ //S &

Notes an Initial Discharge; C’-&M; OoOPeg

—Time _ Volume'Purged __oH Conductivity T Notes
[RoC GG Al 5.7 [ T2 L8.C  LeEAg ODop
FrES [ O —tzRe S |71 & /7. o 4.415’/42 DD 2
| 204 =1 5.9 (258 i{.0 2 éi.—gj OpOR
(206 FO-Gh, 5.8 (24 /1.0 Ceef oDOR..
EWATER.THL (11/21/88)



CLAYTON ENVIAONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Job # _£CEP0.of Site: _ Lur aisope — KRS bate: Aizse 257155
Well # _Oa_“_i_ Sampling Team: 2 S/A V A—

Sampling Method:

Field Conditions:

Describe Eguipment D-Con Sefore Sampling This Well:

Total Depth

Depth to Water
oT Well: feet Time: _[23F Betore Pumping: {7 I8 teat
plamerer Purge
Volume .
Heignt of 2:ipeh  4-jineh __ volume Facror To Purge
Water
Column: ___ _  Taet =+ .16 .B5 = gal * =
Deptn Purging From: faet

Time Surging Begins:

Notes on Initial Discharge:

—Time . VYolume Purged _ _pH Sonductivity I Notes

EWATER.TBL (1 1/21/88)



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, 1NC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Joo # 0Q87%.of Site: Tk soie — DA
well # <£B-3 Sampling Team: 2. S /Ly A
Sampling Method:

Date: _Ap2/. A (G S

Fiela Conditions:

Describe Egquipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well:

Total Depth

Depth to water
of Wwell: Teet Time: _(24o Betore Pumping: (B (O teat
Diameter Purge
Volume )
Heignt ot 2-jncn 4-inch VYolume Factor To Purge
Water
Column: Teat = .16 .85 = gal * =
Deptn Purging From: —— TeaTt Time Surging Begans:
Notes on Initial Oischarge:
—-Lime . Yolume Purges _ oy Songuctivity - Notes

EWATER.TRL (1un1/88)



S II- - -

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC,
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Job # 60BTL. 0l site: _LAGECLcLe —Rfas D Date: Arese 257 /55 —
well # _V«~] sampling Team: ) Sl ¥ Lo

Sampling Method:

Fielg Conaitions:

Describe Equipment D-Con 8efore Sampling This well:

Total Depth

Depth to water
oT Well: Teet Time: _/‘@1 Betore Pumping: / toat
Qiameter Purge
Valume
Heignt ot = 4-inch Volume F
Heign g=inch  4-jpeh Vol actor Io_Purge
Columpn: ___ _  feat =~ .18 .65 = gal * =
Depth Purging From: Teet Time Surging Begins:
Notes on Initial Discharge:
—Time _  Yolume Purged __opH gondugtivity T Notes
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Job # _(o8%T ol Site: ik Exronce — RAZTS Date: _ApPri 25 1555
well # _;!ﬁfﬁzjz; Sampling Team: 123- S LV A

Sampling Method:

Fielg Conditions:

Dascribe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well:

Total Depth

Depth to water
of Well: feet Time: 430 Before Pumping: gz.zg feat
Diameter Purge
Volume
Heignt of 2-inch 4-inch Voiume Factor rge
Water Tofu
Column: __ ____  teet = .18 .65 = gal - =

Depth Purging From: ____ feet Time Surging Begins:

Notes on Initial Discharge:

—Time  Yolume Purged __oH Conguctivity I
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Job # QQEiZa‘t Site: ﬂ(é,@z:-;az-a./)gfluo
well # V-3 Sampling Team: K. S P
Sampling Method:

Date: _Ar2.. 25 ICF T

Field Conditions:

Describe Equipment D-Con Betore Sampling This Well:

Total Depth

Depth to water

oT Well: feet Time: _)_’iﬁ_ Betore Pumping: (S 2 teat

meter P
Volume urae
Heignt of 2-inch  4-inch —_—olume c1o yrge
water > Fagtor To. P
Column: Teet .16 .85 = gal =~ =
Oeptn Purging From: ——— Teet

Time Surging Begins:

Notes on Initial Discharge:

_nmn_mm__nﬁ__mmmmg._L_
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INCG.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Jop # 55 7.0/ Site: 2 - ‘5/1._1/4
well # M—i Sampling Team: . S e it

Sampling Method:

Date: __24f7244{5235‘/75§“
7

Field Conditions:

Describe Egquipment D-Con Betore Sampling This Well:

Total Depth

Depth to water
of Well: feet Time: _/420 Betore Pumping: [F 3 tear
Digmeter Purge
volume
Heignt of 2=ipeh  4-inch __ volume Factor To_Purge
watar
Column: faet ~ .16 .88 = gal *~ =
Oeptn Purging From: feat Time Surging Begins:

Notes on Initial Discharge:

—Time . Yolume Purged __ pH Conductivity I _ — Notes
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DRILLING, WELL CONSTRUCTION, AND SAMPLING PROTOCOLS
FOR
BOREHOLE/MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

BOREHOLE INSTALLATION

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. acquires the proper governmental agency permits to bore,
drill, or destroy all proposed boreholes and monitoring wells that intersect with groundwater
aquifers and writes a health and safety plan.

Clayton subcontracts only with drillers who possess a current C-37 water well contractor’s license
issued by the State of California and whose personnel have attended the OSHA 40-hour
Hazardous Matertals Safety Training. Prior to starting work, a "tailgate” safety meeting including
discussion of the safety hazards and precautions relevant to the particular job will be held with all
personnel working on the job. Well drillers are identified on permit applications.

Borings are drilled dry by hollow- or solid-stem, continuous flight augers. Augers, drill rods, and
other working components of the drilling rig are steam-cleaned before arriving onsite to prevent
the introduction of contarminants. These components are also steam-cleaned berween borings
away from bonng locations. Cleaned augers, rods, and other components are stored. and/or
covered when not in use.

Qur bore logs include a detailed description of subsurface stratigraphy. Clayton examines the soil
brought to the surface by drlling operations, and samples undisturbed soil every 3 feet or as
otherwise specified. Soil cuttings are screened for hydrocarbon contamination using a
phototonization detector. Boring logs are filled out in the field by a professional geologist, civil
engineer. engineering geologist who is registered by the State of California, or a technician who is
trained and working under the supervision of one of the previously mentioned persons, using the
Unified Soil Classification System.

SOIL SAMPLING

Soil samples are taken every 3 feet, at areas of obvious contamination, or as otherwise specified,
with a California modified split-spoon sampler that is lined with three six-inch brass tubes. The
sampler and rod are inserted into the borehole to the current depth and a hamrmer of known
weight and height above the sampler are allowed to free-fall onto the rod, advancing the assembly
18 inches into undisturbed soil. Clayton uses the number of blows necessary to drive the sampler
into the ground to help evaluate the consisiency of materials encountered. The sampler is then
pulled from the borehole and disassembled, and the three brass tubes are separated for inspection
and labeling.

Claywon uses aew brass liners or liners cleaned with a trisodium phosphate (TSP) solution, doubie
rinsed with clean tap water, and air dried prior to each sampling. The sampler is also cleaned
with TSP and rinsed with tap water between sampling events.

Soil sampies selected for laboratory analysis are left in the brass liners, sealed with aluminum foii
and plasuc caps. taped for air tightness, labeled, and immediately placed into a pre-cooled ice
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chest chilled to less than 4°C. Labels contain the following information: site name. date and time
sampled. borehole number and depth, and the sampler’s initials. The samples are transported
under chain-of-custody to a state-certified laboratory. The laboratory analyzes soil samples within
the prescribed holding time, storing them at temperatures below 4°C at all times.

Pending results of laboratory analysis, excess drilling and sampling cuttings are piaced into
Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved drums, labeled with the name of the site, address,
and well number, and left at the site. Uncontaminated soil may be disposed of by the client. Soil
found to contain levels of contaminants above local or state action levels will require that the
client dispose of it in accordance with hazardous waste regulations. At the client's request, we
will assist with the disposal of contaminated soil.

WELL CONSTRUCTION

Boreholes are converted to monitoring wells by placing 2-inch or 4-inch diameter well casing with
flush-threaded joints and siotted screen into the borehole. Construction materials include
polyvinyl chloride (PVC), stainless steel, or low carbon steel. The most suitable material for a
particular installation will depend on the parameters to be monitored. All screens and casings
used are in a contaminant-free condition when placed in the ground. No thread lubrication is
used, other than tetlon tape, for connecting the casing segments.

Weills extend at least [0 feet into the upper saturated zone, but do not extend through any clay
layers greater than 5 feet that are below the shallow water table. The standard practice for wells
installed at hydrocarbon contamination sites is to construct a well with a 20-foot fong perforated
interval extending |5 feet below and 5 feet above the water table in an unconfined aquifer. The
top of the well is solid casing. The annular space ot the borehole is backfilled with washed. kiln-
dried sand to a point at least | foot above the slotted screen. A seal above the filter pack is
formed by placing a 1- to 2-foot layer of bentonite pellets on top of the sand, The bentonite
pellets are moistened by pouring clean tap water down the hole so that they can expand and seal
the annulus. A neat cement grout is placed above the bentonite seal and brought to the ground
surface.

Well casings are protected from surface contamination, accidental damage, and unauthorized entry
or tampering with water-tight locking caps on the well casings. The caps are usually surrounded
by a concrete vault. Wells are clearly identified with a metal tag or other device where the
following information is recorded: well number, depth to water, depth of well, casing data
including location of screened interval.

WELL DEVELOPMENT

The well seai in newly developed wells must set up for 48 to 72 hours prior to development.
Since development of the well can volatilize contaminants present. the well must also settle for at
least 48 to 72 hours between development and the first purging/sampling incident.

All monitoring wells are initially developed to clean the well and stabilize sand, gravel, and
disturbed aquifer materials around the screened internal perforations. Wells are developed by
pumping (or bailing) and surging unul water mrbdity and specific conductance stabilize. In some
cases, where wells are installed in low permeability formations and the wells purge dry, the weil
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is allowed to recover and is purged dry three times., Clean tap water is introduced into the well if
it does not recover rapidly enough.

Pending results by laboratory analysis, purge water from well development and sampling is
placed into DOT-approved drums, labeled with the name of the site, address, well number, and
left at the site. Uncontaminated water may be disposed of by the client. Water found to contain
levels of contaminants above local or state action levels requires that the client dispose of it in
accordance with hazardous waste requirements. At the client’s request, we can assist with the
disposal of contaminated purge water.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

To collect a representative sample of the groundwater, stagnant water within the well casing and
filter material must be purged and fresh aquifer water allowed to replace it. The water is purged
from the well by pumping or bailing at least three well volumes. Well volumes are calculated by
measuring depth to groundwater to the nearest 0.01 foot upon arrival at the well before any
purging has begun. Groundwater samples are collected only after purging has been of sufficient
duration for pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity to stabilize. When purging low-yield
wells, the wells are purged to dryness. When the well recovers to 80% of the depth measured
upon arrival, samples are collected.

Field sampling logs maintained for each well include:

. Monitoring well identification

. Stadc water level. before and after pumping

. Well depth

. Condition of water prior to purging (e.g., amount of free product)
. Purge rate and volume

. pH. temperature, and conductivity during purging
. Time purged

. Time of sample collection

. Sampling method

. Name of sampler

. Climatic conditions

Water samples are collected using clean teflon bailers. All equipment that contacts samples is
thoroughly cleaned before arrival at the site and between sampling events.

Water is collected in clean laboratory-supplied containers, labeted, ptaced immediately into an ice
chest pre-cooled to 4°C, and transported to Clayton’s laboratory for analysis. One wip blank will
be furnished in accordance with our quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) program.

All samples are collected in such a manner so as to minimize the volatilization of a sampie due to
agitarion and/or transfer from bailer to sample container. Samples are collected so that
contaminants most sensitive to volartilization are sampled first.

Preservatives are not added to any sample, unless instructed. If requested, they are supplied by
Clayion's laboratory.
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All sample containers are labeled in the field. Labels contain the following information: project
name, sample identification number, project number, date and time of collection, and sampler’s
initials.

Under no circumstances are sealed sample containers opened by anyone other than the laboratory
personnel who perform the requested analyses. If it is necessary for samples or sample chests to
leave the immediate control of the sampler prior to delivery to the laboratory, for example during
shipment by an overnight shipper, a custody seal is placed on each sample container and/or
sample chest to ensure that the samples have not been tampered with during transportation. The
custody seal is signed by the sampler, and the date and time that the seal was placed is recorded.
The elapsed time berween sample coilection and delivery to the laboratory never exceeds 48
hours. Water samples are not held for more than 14 days prior 1 analysis and are kept at 4°C at
all tmes.

To document and trace samples from tme of collection, a signed chain-of-custody record is filled

out by the sampler and accompanies the samples through the laboratory analyses. The compieted
chain-of-custody is included with the analytical report from the laboratory.

REFERENCES

Groundwater Monitoring Guidelines, Revised February 1990. Alameda County District
Groundwater Protection Program.

Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual: Guidelines for Site Assessment, Cleanup,
and Underground Tank Closure, May 1988. State of California LUFT Task Force.

Regional Board Staff Recommendations for I[nitial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground
Tanks, Revised November 1989. North Coast, San Francisco Bay, and Central Valley regions of
the California State Water Quality Control Board.

Standards for the Construction and Destruction of Wells and Other Deep Excavations in Santa
Clara County, Revised June 1989. Santa Clara Valley Water District.
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